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Register online at www.pl

ps.com/welcome today to

get the very most from your purchase.

Registering your model with PHILIPS makes you eligible for all of the valuable benefits listed belowso don't miss out.
Register online at www.philips.comlwelcome to ensure:

*Product Safety No

*Additional Benefits

By registering your n g
from the manufacturer.

receive all of
the pm.gggs o which you're entiled, including special money-
saving offers.

Specifications are subject to change without notice.
2015 © Gibson Innovations Limited.Al rights reserved.

“This product has been manufactured by, and is sold under the responsibilicy of Gibson
Innovations Led.,and Gibson Innovations Ltd. is the warrantor in relation to this product.
Philips and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklike Philips N.V.
and are used under license from Koninkike Philips N.V.
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Registrese en linea en www.phi

ips.com/welcome

hoy mismo para aprovechar al maximo su compra.

Al registzar su modelo con PHILIPS usted cumplird con los requisitos para obtener todos los valosos beneficios que se
indican a continuacién, jno se los pierdal Registrese en linea en wwwiphilips.comlwelcome para asegurarse de:

*Seguridad del producto *Beneficios adicionales
Notificacion

Al registrar su
del fabricante).

i la notificacion

Registrar su que recibir todos &
privilegios a los cuales tiene derecho,incluyendo las ofertas
especiales para shorrar dinero.

Conozca estos

simbolos deS€gUridad

PHILIPS

iFelicitaciones por su compra
y bienvenido a la“familia”!

Este “relimpago” indica material no aish-
do dentro de la unidad que puede causar

una descarga eléctrica. Para la seguridad de.

todos en s hogar por faor 1o recre i cubiera

del produc

Estimado propietario de un producto PHILIPS:
Gracias por su confianza en PHILIPS. Usted ha escogido uno de los
productos mejor construidos y con mejor respaldo disponible hoy

El"signo de exclamacion” llama la atencién
acs Tonciones sobre 2 que debers lee
con atencién en la literatura adjunta para evitar
problemas operativos y de

satisfecho con su compra durante muchos afios.
Como miembro de la“familia” PHILIPS, usted tiene derecho a

PHILIPS

Congratulations on your purchase,
and welcome to the “family!”

Dear PHILIPS product owner:

years to come.

ment to your total satisfaction.

ina PHILIPS product.

sure to register online af
www.philips.com/welcome

Thank you for your confidence in PHILIPS.You've selected one of
the best-built, best-backed products available todayWe'll do every-
thing in our power to keep you happy with your purchase for many

As a member of the PHILIPS “family.” you're entitled to protection
by one of the most comprehensive warranties  in the industry.
What's more, your purchase guarantees you'll receive all the
information and special offers for which you qualify, plus easy access
to accessories from our convenient home shopping network

Most importantly, you can count on our uncompromising commit-

Al of this is our way of saying welcome - and thanks for investing

PS. To get the most from your PHILIPS purchase, be

Know these

safetysymbois

This “bolt of lightning” indicates unin-
sulated material within your unit may
ause an electrical shock. For the safety of
everyone in your household, lease do not
remove product covering.
The “exclamation point” calls atten-
tion o features for which you should
read the enclosed literature closely to pre-
vent operating and maintenance problerns.
/ARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or
e\ecmc shock, chis apparatus should not be
© rain or moisture and objects
68 with Teuids,such 25 vases, should noc
e placed on this apparatu
CAUTION: To prevent e
match wide blde of lg 0 Pty fly
insert,

ATTENTION: Pour éviter les choc élec-
triques, introduire la lame Ia plus large de fa
fiche dans la borne correspondante de la
prise et pousser jusquau fond.

For Customer Use
Enter below the Serial No. which is locat-
d on the rear of the cabinet. Retain this
information for future reference,
Model No.
Serial No.

PHI

PS

GARANTIA LIMITADA PHILIPS
N (1) ANO

COBERTURA DE GARANTIA:

La obligacion de la garantia PHILIPS se fimita a los términos

establecidos a continuacion.

QUIENES ESTAN CUBIERTOS:

Philips le garantiza el producto al comprador original o a la per-

sona que Io recibe como regalo contra defectos en los materiales

y e la mano de obra, a parti de la fecha de la compra original

("periodo de garantia”) en el distribuidor autorizado. El recibo de

ventas, donde aparecen el nombre del producto y I fecha de la

compra en un distribuidor autorizado, se considerard compro-

bante de esta fecha.

LO QUE ESTA CUBIERTO:

La garantia Philips cubre productos nuevos si se produce algun

defecto en el material o la mano de obra y Phiips recibe un

reciamo valido dentro del periodo de garantia. A su propia dis-

crecion, Philps (1) reparard el producto sin costo, usando piezas

de repuesto nuevas o reacondicionadas; (2) cambiara el producto
 uno nuevo o que se ha fabricado con piezas nuevas o usadas.

utiizables, y que sea al menos funcionalmente equivalente o lo

mas parecido al producto original del inventario actual de Philips;

ondicionado o renovado tiene una

garanlta limitada de noventa (90) dias.

1 producto de reemplazo slo e puede envar sise
]

estar protegido con una de las garantias més completas de la
industria. Lo que es mas:su compra le garantiza que recibiré
toda la informacién y ofertas especiales a las que tiene derecho,
ademas de un facil acceso a los accesorios desde nuestra
comoda red de compra desde el hogar:

ADVERTENCIA Para reducr el riesgo de
incendios o de descarga eléctric, este aparato
0 se debe exponer a a luia i a la humedad, y
o se e deben colocar encima objetos llenos de
liguido como jarrones.

ICION: Para evitar descargas eléctric-
as,haga que I paleca ancha del enchufe coincida
con la ranura ancha e inwroduzcala hasta el
fondo.
Todo esto es nuestra manera de decirle bienvenido y gracias por ATTENT
invertir en un producto PHILIPS.

¥ lo que es mis importante:usted puede confiar en nuestro
irrestricto compromiso con su satisfaccion total.

ION: Pour éviter les chocs lec-
triques, rodure i fame  ps age da fche
dans Ia borne correspondante de h priss
pousser jusqu'au fond.

lo para uso del cliente
Ecrba 3 continacién of N° d srie.o ual o
ubica en la parte posterior del gabint

Guarde esch mformacion para foxur referencia
N° de modelo.

N° de sere.

PHILIPS  Visite nuestro sitio en el World Wide Web en http://www.philips.com/welcome

PS.:Para aprovechar al méaximo su compra PHILIPS,
asegirese de registrarse en linea en

www.philips.com/welcome

Enregistrez-vous en ligne 2 www.philips.com/welcome le plus t5t possible

pour profiter pleinement de votre achat.

Lenregistrement de votre modéle auprés de PHILIPS confirme vtre éigihiic & tousfes bénéfices mentionneés cidessous.
en ligne @ pour assurer :

*Avis sur la sécurité des produits | *Bénéfi dditi |
En enreg i é-d I bénéficie-
par le fabriquant. rez de tous les priviléges auxquels vous avez droit y compris

des offres-rabais spéciales.

Sachez recgnnaitre ces symboles de

Nous vous félicitons de votre achat et vous souhaitons
la bienvenue dans la « famille »!

Cher propriétaire d'un produit PHILIPS :
Merci de votre confiance en PHILIPS.Vous avez choisi un produit
de fabrication et de garantie supérieures parmi les meilleurs
disponibles sur le marché. Et nous ferons tout en notre pouvir
pour que vous soyez pleinement satisfait de votre achat pour des
années a venir.

famille veuillez ne pas enlevr le couvercle de
votre produit.
Les « points dexclamation » ont pour
but d'attirer votre attention sur des carac-
hrisiqus  propos desqulies vous devez e

requisitos.
incumplimiento de tales requisitos puede ocasionar un
rotardo.

LO QUE NO SE CUBRE: EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITA-
CIONES:

Lo garant it seapica 51 o procucto nvos fbric-
dos por Philips o para Philps que se pueden identicar por 1a
arc rogtraca, o nombre comercil o por trer o quonpo
correspondiente. Esta garantia imitada no se aplica a ningun pro>
ero b vardware i o s i 200 P, s
viene empacado con el producto o i se vende junto con dste.
Los fabricantes, proveedores o editores que no sean Philips

eden proporcionar una garantia por separado para sus propios
productos empacados con el producto Philps.

Phillps no es responsable por ningun dano o perdida de progra
mas, datos u otra informacion almacenados en algun medio con-

la reinstalacion de programas, datos u otra informacion no esta
cublerta por esta garantia limitada.

Esta garantia no se aplica (a) a danos causados por accidente,
abuso, mal uso, negligencia, mala aplicacion o a productos que no
sean Philps; b) a dano provocado por servicio realizado por

cualquier persona distinta de Philps 0 de un establecimiento de
servicio autorizado de Phiips; (c) a productos o piezas que s
hayan moificado sin la autorizacion por escrito de Philps; (d) si
se ha retirado o desfigurado el nimero de serie do Philps; y tam
poco se aplica la garantia a (¢) procuctos, accesorios o insumos
vendidos TAL COMO ESTAN sin garantia de ningin tipo, lo que
incluye productos Philips vendidos TAL COMO ESTAN por
algunos distribuidores
Esta garantia limitada no cubre:
+ Los costos de envio al devolver el producto defectuoso a
Philps.
+ Los costos de mano de obra por la instalacion o configu-
racion del producto, el ajuste de controles del cliente en el
producto yla nstalacion o reparacon de ssiemas deatens o
fuente de senal externos al prodi

T operscon 6o prohacts 6 recmplzo de pizas debido
instalacion o mantenimiento inadecuada, a conexiones hechas a

fijo durante periodos prolongados, reparaciones cosméticas
debido al desgaste normal, reparaciones no autorizadas u otras
Gausas que o se encuentren bajo el control de Phi

+ Danos o reclamos por productos que no estan disporibles para
50 uso, por datos perdidos o por pérdida de software.

 Danos debido a mala manipulacion en el transporte o acci-
dentes de envio al devolver el producto a Philps

- Un producto que requiera modificacion o adaptacion para per-
miti su funcionamiento en algin pais que no sea el pals para el
que se diseno, fabrico, aprobo y/o autorizo o la reparacion de
productos danados por estas modificaciones.

+ Un producto que se use para propositos comerciales o institu-
cionales (1o que incluye, entre otros, os de alquiler)

 La pérdida del producto en el envio y cuando no se pueda pro-
porcionar una irma que verifique el recibo.

+ No operar segun ol Manual del propietario

PARA OBTENER AYUDA EN LOS EE.UU., CANADA,

PUERTO RICO O EN LAS ISLAS VIRGENES DE

LOS EE.UU

Comuniquese con el Centro de Atencion al Cliente a
-866-300-0845

LA REPARACION O EL REEMPLAZO, SEGUN LO DISPONE

JAEXPREOR O IPLCITA SOBRE FSTE PRODUCTO
CON EXCEPCION DE LO QUE PROHIBA LA LEY VIGENTE,
TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y
ADECUACION PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR EN ESTE
PRODUCTO ESTA LIMITADA EN DURACION A LO QUE
ESPECIFIQUE ESTA GARANTIA

Algunos estados no permiten las exclusiones ni Ia limitacion de
Ios danos incidentales o indirectos, ni permiten limitaciones sobre
la duracion de la garantia implicita, de modo que las limitaciones
o exclusiones anteriores pueden no aplicarse a usted.

Esta garantia Ie otorga derechos legales especificos. Usted puede tener otros derechos que varian entre los diferentes estados y provincias

P&F USA, Inc. PO Box 2248, Alpharetta, GA 30023-2248

GARANTIE LIMITEE PHILIPS
UN (1) AN

CCOUVERTURE DE GARANTIE:

Ls provision pour garanties de PHILIPS se fimite aux termes

enuméres ci-dessous.

QUI EST COUVERT?

Philis garantit le produit au premier acheteur ou a la personne.
defaut de matiere ou de

QUEST-CE QUI EST COUVERT?
La garantie de Philps couvre fes nouveaux produits contre tout
dsfaut de matiere ou do main d'cnre et suvant laréception par
Philps dune reclamation valide dans s limites de la arantie. Philps
Slengage, a son choix, a () reparer le produ gratuitement avee des
picces de rechange neuves ou romises a neuf, ou a (2) cchanger lo
produit pour un produt neuf ou ayant été fobriqué a partir do
piéces newves ou usagées en bon étt et au moins fonctionnellement
éauivalent ou comparable au produt dorigine dans linventaire
actuel de Prilips, ou 8 (3) rembourser le prix d'achat inital du pro-
aut

Philps garantit les produits ou pices de remplacement prévus sous
cette garantie contre tout dfaut de matiere ou de main dauvro a

garantie du produit d'origine, a plus longue de ces couvertures etant

a retenir. Lorsqu'un produit ou une piéce est échangée, tout article

de rechange devient votre proprieté et farticle remplacé devient la

propriete de Philips. Lorsqu'un remboursement est effectue, votre

produit devient la propricte de Philps

Remarque : tout produit vendu et identifié comme étant.

remis & neuf ou rénove porte une garantie limite de qua-

tre-vingt-dix (90) jours.

Un produit de remplacement ne pourra étre envoys que si
Tout

En tant que membre de la « famille » PHILIPS, vous avez droit 4 une
protection inégalée par I'une des garanties les plus complétes de
Tindustrie

Tapparel afin ovee oo probléme d'exploita-
tion ou dentretien.

AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire les risques
Pcandis ou de hoc Secriaue e pas sxprer
cetappare 3 phie 0. Thumidé o s obfcs
e e e comme o st

o e placts so o dessus de Tapparl
CAUTION : To prevent electric shock, match
wide blade of plug to wide slot fully insert
ATTENTION : Pour éviter les chocs élec-
triques,introduire a e Ia plus large de a fiche
dans Ia borne correspondante de la prise et
pousser 4 fond.

De plus, votre achat garantit que vous recevrez toutes les
informations et offres spéciales auxquelles vous avez droit,ainsi
qu'un acces facile 4 toute une gamme d'accessoires disponibles via
notre réseau de téléachat.

Mais ce qui est encore plus important, vous pouvez compter sur
notre engagement total quand il 'agit de votre entiére satisfaction.
Cest notre fagon de vous souhaiter la bienvenue et de vous.
remercier de votre investissement dans un produit PHILIPS.

A rusage du client
Entrez ci-dessous le numéro de série qu se rou-
ve 3 arrére du boider du disposic, Conservez
ces informations pour référence ultérieure.
No.de modile

No. de série

PHILIPS Visitez notre site sur le Web @ http://lwww.philips.com/welcome

P:S. Pour bénéficier au maximum de votre produit
PHILIPS, assurez-vous de vous enregistrez en ligne a

www.philips.com/welcome

‘ || eriom0 a7_sum viomas 1

entrainer un delai
CE QUI N'EST PAS COUVERT - EXCLUSIONS ET
LIMITATIONS:

Cette garantie limitée ne 'applique qu'aux nouveau produits fab-
riqués par ou pour Philips pouvant etre identifis par la marque de.
commerce, Ie nom commercial ou Ie logo qui y sont apposés. Catte

fournir une garantie séparée pour leurs propres produits ntegrés au

produit fourni

Philis ne saurait e tenu responsable de tout dommage ou perte
s 0 autres informations mis en memoire

‘s, données ou autres informations nest
pas couverte par cette garanti lmitce.

Cette garantie ne sapplique pas (s) aux dommages causés par un
accident, un abus, un mauvais usage, une négligence, une mauvaise
application ou & un produit non-Philps, (5) aux dommages causés
par un service réalisé par quiconque autre que Philips ou qu'un cen
tre de service agre de Philips, (c) & un produt ou piece ayant ¢té

310035 51111

modiie sans Ia permission cerite de Phiips, ou (d) si tout numéro de
serie de Philips a éte supprime ou defigure, ou (¢) a
accessoire ou produit non durable vendu « TEL QUEL » sans
garantie de quelque description que ce solt par l'nclusion de pro-
duts rermis a neu! Philips vendu « TEL QUEL » par certains detail-
lans,
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas:
+les rais droxpedition pour le renvol du produit dafectucux &
Prilps.
 les frais de main-d'ceuure pour finstallation ou Ia configuration du
produit, le réglage des commandes sur le produt du client ainsi que
instalation ou Ia réparation du systeme d'antennelsource sonore
externe au produt

i du produit etou le remplacement des piéces a cause
dune mauvaise installation ou entretien, dun raccordement a une

se non controlable par Philps
 tout dommage ou réclamation pour des produts non disponibles a
Futilisation ou pour des donnees perdues ou logicel perdu.

* un produit nécessitant une modifcation ou adaptation afin de per-
mettre [utiisation dans tout pays autre que celul pour lequel i 6tit
designe, fabrique, approuve et/ou autorisé ou toute réparation du
produit endommage par ces modifications.

+ un produit utilse a des fins commercales ou institutionnelles (y
ompris mais non de facon imitative les fins de location)

« un produit perdu fors de lexpedition sans preuve signée de la
reception.

+ tout manquement d'exploiter e produit selon le manul de futisa:
tour.

POUR OBTENIR DE L'AIDE AUX ETATS-UNIS, AU
CANADA, A PUERTO RICO OU AUX ILES VIERGES
AMERICAINES

Communiquez avec le centre de service a la clientele de Philps au
1-866-309-0845

LA REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT CONFORMEMENT A
CETTE GARANTIE CONSTITUE LE SEUL REMEDE POUR LE
CONSOMMATEUR. PHILIPS N'EST AUCUNEMENT RESPONS-
ABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT
RESULTANT DE LA VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE SUR CE PRODUIT. SAUF DANS LA
MESURE INTERDITE PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES, TOUTE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE LOYALE ET MARCHANDE
U D'UTILITE PARTICULIERE DU PRODUIT EST LIMITEE DANS
LE TEMPS A LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE

Certains etats ne reconnaissent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation de la
responsabilte pour dommages indirects ou accessoires, ou
autorisent des limitations sur la durée dune garantie impli
donc possible que les limitations ou exclusions mentionnées
dessus solent sans effet dans votre cas.

Cotte garante vous donne des ot égau speciiques. I et possle que vous beneficiez de drols supplémentaies variant un EtatProvince vt
&F USA, Inc. PO Box 2248, Alpharetta, GA 300232248

3140035 51101

C— |

PHILIPS LIMITED WARRANTY
ONE (1) YEAR

WARRANTY COVERAGE:
PHILIPS warranty obligation s limited to the terms set forth
below.

WHO IS COVERED:
Philips warrants the product to the original purchaser o the per-
son receiving the product as a gift against defects in materials and
workmanship as based on the date of original purchase
(“Warranty Period”) from an Authorized Dealer. The original
s recigt showiathe roduct rame ad the purchassdate
from an authorized retailer is considered such prog

WHAT IS COVERED:
The Philips warranty covers new products if a defect in material
or workmanship occurs and a valid claim is received by Philips
within the Warranty Period. At its option, Philips will cither (1)
repair the product at no charge, using new or refurbished
replacement parts, or (2) exchange the product with a product

part is exchanged, any replacement item becomes your property
and the replaced item becomes Philps' property. When a refund
is given, your product becomes Philps’ property.

Note: Any product sold and identified as refurbished or
renewed carries a ninety (90) day limited warranty.

Failure to

Philips, or (d) if any Philips serial number has been removed or
defaced, or (¢) product, accessories or consumables sold "AS IS”
without warranty of any kind by including refurbished Philips
product sold "AS IS" by some retailers

This Limited Warranty does not cover:

+ Shipping charges to return defective product to Philps.

+ Labor charges for instalation or setup of the product, adjust-
ment of customer controls on the product, and instalation o

repair of antennalsignal source systems outside of the product.

Product repalr andor part replacement because of improper

insalion or ntonance, mnacions > mproper vohage

 ightning damage, retained images or

screen markings resuting from viewing fixed stationary con-
tent for extended periods, product cosmetic appearance items
due to normal wear and tear, unauthorized repair or other
Gause not within the control of Philips

+ Damage or claims for products not being available for use, or
for lost data or lost software.

+ Damage from mishandied shipments or transit accidents when
returning product to Philips.

+ A product that requires modification or adaptation to enable

+ Product lost in shipment and no signature verification receipt
an be provided,
+ Failure to operate per Owner’s Manual,

TO OBTAIN ASSISTANCE IN THE U.S.A, CANADA,
PUERTO RICO, OR US. VIRGIN ISLANDS.
Contact Philips Customer Care Center at:

can result in delay.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED - EXCLUSIONS AND
LIMITATIONS:

“This Limited Warranty applies only to the new prodcts manu-
factured by or for Philis that can be identified by the trademark,
trade name, o logo affxed to it. This Limited Warranty does not
apply to any non-Philips hardware product or any software, even
if packaged or sold with the product. Non-Philips manufacturers,
suppliers, or publishers may provide a separate warranty for their
own products packaged with the bundled product.

Philips is not liable for any damage to or loss of any programs,

this warranty. Recovery or rcinstalation of programs,
other information s not covered under this Limited Warranty.

This warranty does not apply (2) to damage caused by accident,
abuse, misuse, neglect, misapplication, or non-Philps product, (b)
to damage caused by service performed by anyone other than
Philips or Phiips Authorized Service Location, (c) to a product or
a part that has been modified without the written permission of

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS
WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR THE CON-

\s LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THS

Some states do not allow the exclusions or limitation of inciden-
tal or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an
implied warranty lasts, 5o the above limitations or exclusions may

not apply to you.

“This warranty gives you specfic legal rights. You may have other rights which vary from statelprovince to state/province.

P&F USA, Inc. PO Box 2248, Alpharetta, GA 30023-2248

1 Important
Safety

Warning

Newr e
b
Newr pace

g o s e

et on tber i e

lames or heat

 thisspeaker avay from diectsunight, nake

3140035 51091

Always bring your product to a professional to remove the buitin
battery.

Environmental information

Al unnecessary packaging has been omitted We have tried to
make the packaging easy to separate into three materials: cardboard
(b0x). polystyrene foam (buffer) and polyethylene (bags, protective.
foam sheet)

4 and reused

Important safety instructions

Read these instructions.
Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings

Follow all nstructions

Do not use this apparatus near water.
lean only with dry cloth

Do not block any ventlation openings. Instal in accordance
with the manufacturer’s instructions.

® QROEOEO

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat
registers,scoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers)
that produce heat.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched,
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles,and the point
where they exit from the apparatus.

® ©

Only use acachments/accessories specified by the
manufacturer.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when
unused for long periods of time.

®

®

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is
required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way.
such as liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into.
the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or
moisture, does not operae normally,or has been dropped.

®

Battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as
sunshine, fire or the like.

Appmm shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.

@(f

place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g
hqmd e objects lighted candies).

®

Where the plug of the Direct Plug-in Adapter is used as
the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain
readily operable.

Note

2 Notice
oy changes or mnifatons made o this device tatare o
cavessy pproved by Gioon o

oty t operats the cqupme

ns may void the user's

Notice for the USA and Canada
s device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and license-
exempt RS standard of Industry Canada. Operation is subject to
the following two condtions:

1 this device may not cause harmful interference, and
accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation,

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the

limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC.

Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonzble protection

harmiful interference in a residential instalation. Tt
t

2 this device mu

adite radio frequer

and, f not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur

in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by tuming the equipment off and on, the user is
aged 10 try to correct the interference by one or more of

e lowing measures:

* Relocate the receiving antenna

separation between equipment and receiver:

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a cicuit different

Increase th

m that to which the r

*+ Consut the dealer or an expx

for help,
RF Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies
with FCC's and ICs RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment The antenna(s) used for this transmitter
must be installed and operated to provide a separation distance
of at least 20 cm fre cated o

m all persans and must not be col

operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter:
Installers must ensure that 20cm separation distance willbe
maintained between the device (excluding fs handset) and us
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(8)
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erate. Batteries may explode if overheated,

Caution

+ Remoual of the butin bttery inaidates the warranty and may destroy
the product

four system consists of materials which can be recyc
ifd
regulations regarding the dispos
batteries and old equipment

embled by a speciaized company. Please observe the local
of packaging materials, exhausted

“The Bluetooth * word mark and logos
stered trademarks owned by
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such

© Bluetooth

radermarks and trade
<

marks by Gibson is under ficense. Other

names are those of their respective o

The N Mark s a trademark or registered

States and inother countres

E—
1 Importante
Seguridad

Advertencia

* Nunca et b carcs
T P

shavoz sobre oo equi
N crnes s e b s e ot oo s

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

Lea estas instrucciones.
Guarde estas instrucciones.

Preste atencion  todas las advertencias.
Siga todas las instrucciones.

No use este aparato cerca del agua

Utilice nicamente un pafio seco para la limpieza.

OROOEOE

No bloquee las aberturas de ventiacion. Realice la
instalacién de acuerdo con las indicaciones del fabricante,

@

No instale cerca ninguna fuente de calor como, por
cjemplo, radiadores, rjilas de calefaccion, hornos.

aparatos que produzcan calor (incluidos los amp\\ﬁ(adcmx7
Evite que el cable de alimentacién se pise o se doble, en
particular junto a los enchufes, tomas de corriente y en el
punto donde sale del aparato.

® ©

Use exclusivamente los dispositivos/accesorios indicados.
por el fabricante.

®

Desenchufe el aparao durante las tormentas eléctricas o
cuando no lo utilice durante un periodo largo de tiempo.

®

I servicio técnico debe realizarlo siempre personal
cualficado, Se requerird servicio de asistencia téenica
cuando el aparato sufra algin tipo de daiio como, por
ejemplo, que se haya derramado liquido o hayan caido
objetos dentro del aparato, que éste se haya expuesto a la
luvia o humedad, que no funcione normalmente o que se

No exponga las pilas  temperaturas altas, como las que
emiten la luz solar, e fuego o similares.

No exponga el aparato a goteos ni salpicaduras

@@

No coloque sobre el aparato objetos que puedan suponer
un peligro (por ejemplo, objetos que contengan liquido o
velas encendidas)

®

Cuando se utilza el enchufe del adaptador Direct Plug-in
Adapter como disposicivo de desconexion, éste debe estar

siempre disponible.

Not

* L paca de entifcacén et suact enf parte inferior Gl Gsposii

2 Aviso

Cualqier cambio o modificacién que se realice en este dispositvo
que no esté aprobada expresamente por Gibson Innovations pusde
anular la autoridad del usuario para utizar o equipo.
Noa para EE. ULy Canadi

e disposiivo cumple la Parte 15 del rega
y el estandar RSS exento de licencia de Indt

funcionamiento est sujeto a dos condiciones

1 ese dspostvo no puede causar ntererendas cafinas
2 e dgoive cebe aceptar i

e yerdo aquelas e puelan casr
finciorarriento no desead
Este cquipo ha sido proado y curple foslniies establecidos
para o dposiivos digale docse ,d¢ acverdo con
seccién 15 del regamento FCC, Estos iites s han esabecido

szonable

Inerferencasperiudicies en nstlcines partcures Este apia

er interferencia

para proporcionar una proteccié ontra las

geners, utiiza y puede emiti energia de frecuencias de radio y.si no
se instalay utiiza segtin el manual de instrucciones, puede provocar
interferencias perjudiciaes en las comunicaciones de radio.

No obstante, no hay garantis de qu

interferencias en una instalacién p
interferencias perju
que se puedan percibir encendienda  apagando el equipa, se
recomienda al usuario que intente corregirias tomando na o ms

o se produzcan
cular:Si el equipo causa
les en I recepcion de radio o television,

de las siguientes medidas:
© Cambie la pos

in de la antena receptora.

+ Aumente la separacién entre el aparato y el receptor

* Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito
di

al que esti conectado el receptor

soeots 11452 | ‘*



* Para obtener ayuda, pongase en contacto con el distribuidor
© con un técnico de radio o televisién con experiencia.
Dechracién sobre fa zxpox\uén 2 las radiaciones de
radiofrecuencia: Est imple con los imites de exposmon
e rataciones e recoftecsends que establece la
para proteger el medio ambiente. Las antenas utizadas para
este transmisor deben instalrse y ponerse en funcionamiento.
para proporcionar una distancia minima de 20 cm de separacién
de todas as personas y no deben colocarse ni funcionar junto
con cualquier otra antena o transmisor: Los instaladores deben
asegurarse de que se mantiene una distancia de 20 m de
separacién entre el dispositivo (excluido el microteléfono) y los

usuarios.
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(8)

Desecho del producto y de I piks usadas
1 producto ha sido disefada y fabricado con materiales
 componentes e aa calca e pueden recicrse @
reutizarse.

Este producto puede contener plomo y mercurio.Es

posible que la elminacion de estos materiales se encuentre bajo
regulacion debido a causas medioambientales. ara obtener
informacién sobre el proceso de desecho o recicaje, péngase en

marcas y nombres comerciaes son propiedad de sus respectios
propietarios

La marca N es una marca comercial

e e i NfC
1 Important
Sécurité

Avertissement

+ N retrez jamiis e bt e et e
s s compsrt B ot ence
e sur un aute deuipement dectrique.

contacto con locales o viste

Este producto contiene baterias no extraibles:
No las arroje al fuego. Las pilas pueden explotar si se
sobrecalientan.

* Para obtener informacién sobre el proceso de desecho o
reciclje, péngase en contacto con las autoridades locales o
visite wewwrecycle philipscom.

cu
el producto.

Lieve siempre el producto a un profesional para que éste se
encargue de quitar la baterta integrade.

Informacién medioambiental
Se ha suprimido el embalaje innecesario, Hemos intentado que:

el embake sea fici de separar en tres materiales carton (caj),
espuma de poliestreno (corcho) y polieiino (bolsas imina de
espuma protectora)

 sistema se compone de materiales que se pueden recicar y
volver a utizarsi o desmonta una empresa especiaizada. Siga a
normativa local acerca del desecho de materiales de embalae, pils
agotadas y equipos antiguos.

La marca denominativa * Bluetooth y
los logotipos son marcas comerciales

GBBIuetooth
e

Inc. Gibson utiliza siempre estas marcas con licencia,Las derds

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Lisez atcentivement ces consignes.
Conservez soigneusement ces consignes.

Tenez compte de tousles avertissements.

Respectez toutes les consignes.

Nulisez pas cet apparel & proximité d'une source d'eau.
Nettoyez fappareil avec un chiffon sec uniquement.

QRO

Nobstruez pas les orifices de ventiation. Installez Iappareil
conformément aux consignes du fabricant.

©]

Ninstallez pas Iappareil & proximicé de sources de chaleur
elles que des radiateurs, registres de chaleur, podles ou
autres appareils (amplificaceurs par exemple) produisant de.
Ia chaleur.

Evitez de marcher sur le cordon d'alimentation ou de.

le pincer, notamment au niveau des fiches, des prises de
courant et de son point de sortie sur 'apparcil

® @

Utlisez uniquement les pidces de fixation/accessoires
spécifié(e)s par le fabricant.

Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou pendant les
longues périodes dinurilisation.

® @

Confiez toutes les tiches de maintenance & un personnel
qualfié. Des travaux de maintenance sont nécessaires

en cas d'endommagemen de appareil o exemple,
déversement de liquide ou chute dobjecs  intérieur de
appare, exposionde fapparel s plte ou  hmidid,
dysfonctionnement ou chute de appareil

(@) Les piles ne doivent pas étre exposées i une chaleur
excessive (lumiére du solei, feu ou source assimilée).

() Votre appareil ne doit pas étre exposé aux fuites goutte
goutte ou aux éclaboussures.

@

@® Ne plar.u pas dobjets susceptibles d'endommager votre
appareil & proximité de celui-ci (par exemple, objets remplis

de Ilqulde ou bougies allumées).

Sila fiche de 'adaptateur D\ugm Direct est utlisée.

Mise au rebut de votre produi et de la pile en fin de vie
Cet appareila é1é congu et fabriqué avec des matériaux

et des composants e paute qulté poant re recycés é%
trbuit
G

du plomb et du L

comme disposicf de dé
accessible.

* L plaque sgraltique est stude sous apparci,

2 Avertissement

Toute modification apportée & cet appareil quine serait pas
approuvée expressément par Gibson Innovations peut invalider
Thabiltation de luiisateur a utiiser [apparei.

Remarque pour les Exats-Unis et le Canada
Cet appareil est conforme 4 a section 15 de la réglementation FCC
et norme RSS exempte de icence du Canada, Lexplotation est
autorisée au deux conditions suvantes
1 cet appareil ne doit pas provoguer dinterférences s
2 cet sppareil doit étre capable de supporter difére
interférences, compri ls nterférences Suscepvb\es i
provoquer un dysfonctionnement
A Visue des tests dont il a fic [objet, cet équipement a écé
déclaré conforme 4 a section 15 de a réglementation FCC
applcable aux appareils numériques de classe B. Ces lmites
sont congues pour fournir une protection suffsante contre
Jes interférences nuisbles dans les instalatons résidertiele.
Cet dquipement génére, uilse et peut émettre des ondes
radioglectriques. Il st susceptble de créer des nterférences
els s commuricatons et i s
stallé ou utlisé conformément au mode
Copencs bance detertirences cars une [
particulére est pas garantie. Dans e cas ol cet équipement
créerat des interférences avec la réception radio ou télvisée, ce

au rebut de ces substances peut étre réglamentée afin de préserver
Fenvironnement, Pour plus dinformations sur la mise au rebut

le recyclage des produts,veuille contacter les autorités locales ou
vous rendre 3 ladresse wwrecycle philps.com.

e produit st doté de ples non amaviles

Ne les incinérez pas. Les piles peuvent exploser en cas de
surchaufle.

Pour plus dinformations sur la mise au rebut ou le recyclage
des produits, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou vous
rencre & ladresse wwrecycle philps.com.

Astention

+ Sivous etz baterie tégrée, vous rquez endommager e ot
v s gran

Confiez toujours votre produit & un professionnel pour retier la
batterie inégrée.

Informations sur I'environnement

Tout emballage superflu 3 été supprimé. Nous avons fat notre

puss\h\e pour permetire une séparation facil de lemballage en
matériau:carton (bofte). moussé (qui amortit les

[nm) et polyéthyléne (sacs feuille protectrice en mousse).

Votre apparei se compose de matériaux recyclables et réutisables

 condition détre démontés par une entreprise spécialisée.

R p locales pour vous dé

qui peut étre vériié en éteignant et en rallumant [appareil il est
conseillé dessayer de corriger ces nterférences en appliquant une
ou plusieurs des mestres suivantes
déplacer Fantenne de réception
+ augmenter a distance entre Féquipement et le récepteur
+ raccorder féquipement & une prise de courant stuée sur un
circuit différent de celu sur lequel e récepteur est connecté
+ prendre consei aupres d'un distributeur ou d'un technicien
radio/TV quaifié.
Déclaration relative  Fexposition au rayonnement RF : cet
appareil est conforme aux limites dlexposition au rayonnement
RF stipulées par la FCC et 11C pour une utiisation dans un
environnement non contrdlé. Les antennes utiisées pour cet
émetteur dovent éire installées et doivent fonctionner & au moins
20 cm de distance des utlisateurs et ne doivent pas étre placées
prés dautres antennes ou émetteurs ou fonctionner avec ceux-ci
Les installateurs doivent siasurer quune distance de 20 cm sépare:
Tapparei (3 Fexception du combine) des utisateurs.
CAN ICES-3(8)/NMB-3(8)

ballages, des piles usagées et

Les logos et la marque de nom * .
Bt s s s e © Bluetooth
Betoot 516, n toves o

o o o i s e ar e ccorcs e e
Tt o et e 4 s oo st e 3
o rombnren et

L marque N est une marque commercile
0u une marque déposée de NFC For
Inc. au Etats-Unis et dans datres pays.

- nfc

&l

w1

N] To download the full user manul, visit wwwphilipscom!
support,

Para descargar el manual de usuario completo, visite:
wwwphilips comisupport.

Pour télécharger le manuel dutiisation complet rendez
vous sur wwwphilips comfsupport

Before using your product, read all accompanying
safety information.

Antes de utizar el producto, lea toda la informacidn
de seguridad que se adjunta

Avant dutiser le produt,isez lensemble des
informations sur l2 sécurité qui faccompagnent.

On ¢ump OFf
apaga e atavor
@ déteindre dmmp haut-parieur

N
+ The speaker can be powered by either AC
mains or bul-n battery
. 1 battery i low or under chargin the LED
inton oo o
* o recharge the built-n battery,connect the
speaker to AC powe

+ Elaltavoz Buetooth se puede utiizar
con alimentacién de CA o con a batera
suministrada.

* Cuandola baterfa se esté agotando o se esté.
cargando, el indicador LED parpadeard en rojo.

* Pararecargar la bateria integrada: Conecte e
altavoz a la fuente de aimentacién de CA.

arque -

+ Lenceinte Bluetooth peut étre almentée par
secteur ou par a batterie intégrée.

+ Lorsque la batterie est fable ou en cours de
charge, le voyant clignote en rougs

+ Pour charger a batterie intégrée : Branchez
Fenceinte surle secteur:

EN Connect
A Option 1: Connect a device through NFC
1 Press & on the spesker

s The LED indicator flashes ble.

On your device, enable NFC feature on your Bluetooth
device.

3 Touch he NFC tagon the spaker with the NFC area of
Jour Blatooth desce.
4 Folow the on-screen nstructons to complet th paiing
an connecion
fter soceessul paiing and connectin,the peaker
becps wiceand he LED indicatorturns 5ol b

B Option 2: Connect a device manually
1 Press G on the speaker.
On your Bluetooth device, enable Bluetooth and search for
Bluetooth devices
3 Select [Philips BT4080] on your device 1o start pairing and
cion.If necessary, input default password 000",
‘Afer successfl pairng and connection,the speker
beeps twice, and the LED indicator turns sold bue.
Note:
+ " The speaker can memorize 2 maximum of 4 pared
devices
+ Keep away from any other electronic devie that may
cause inerference.

Conectar
A Opcién 1: conecte un dispositivo a través de NFC
1 Puke O en el altavoz.

- Elindicador LED parpadea en azul.

2 En el dipositn, acive s fundones NFC y Butooth
3 Toqueia et Nt smoz con s prte o s
Buctooth donde aparece f it
4 Siga s strucciones en pantla pra mpw a
parcamicnto y a conexion

Do e qus & empercmiento y f conoicn s
resicen comectamente, el atavoz etite dospiicosy f
indcador LED se fumina en a2l de forma permanee.

B Opcion 2: conecte un dispositivo
Bluetoothmanualmente
1 Puke Oen el ahavoz
2 En el dispositivo Bluetooth, active Ia funcidn Bluetooth y
busque disposiivos Bluetooth
3 Seleccione [Philips BT4080] en el dispositivo para iniciar el
la conexién.Si troduzca &
contrasefa predeterminada 0000
b+ Después de que el emparejamiento y la conexidn se
realicen correctamente, el altavoz emite dos pitidos y el
indicador LED se ilumina en azul de forma permanente.

lota:

sk pusde mamorarun o de 4 ot
empare

. MantengA o sistema seado de cuskyie otro disposite
electrénico que pueda causar interferencias,

[ Connexion
A Option 1 :connexion d'un périph

1 Appuezsr e bouton O de Fercinte,
e voyant clgote en b

2 Survotre apparel actvez s fonciomaliés NFC et
Buctooth
3 Tt e NCotidess s e
pérpherique Buctoot
4 Suiverlesinsructions écran pour terminer e couplage
bl connesion.
" Une ois e couplage et I connexion temminés
lenceinte émet deux signaux sonores et le voyant
este alumé en b

B Option 2 : connexion & un périphérique
Bluetoothmanuellement
1 Appuyez sur e bouton O de fenceinte.
2 Sur votre apparei Bluetooth, activez Bluetooth et lancez
une recherche de périphériques Buetoo
3 Sélectionne: [Philps BT4080] sur votre apparel pour
démarrer ke couplage et étabr I connexion, S nécessaie,
saisissezle mot de passe par défaut « 0000 »
Une fois le couplage ot la connexion terminés,
Fenceinte émet deux signau sonores et e voyant
reste allumé en blew
Remarque
? Lot e 4 s o
+ Tenezle systéme i distance de tout autre
decvoncuesucepile deproer s mertrences

Play !
Afer successl Buutooth connection play aucio on the !
Bluetooth device 1
Reproduccion '
Cuando I conexicn Bluetooth e resice correctamente, .
reprocuaca aucio en el dspositivo Buetooth. '
[N Lecrure '
Une fos fa connexion Bluetooth étble ncez b ecture audo :
srle pérphérique Bluetooth .

] Afer Buetooth connection you can control an incoming cal with this spesker

Button  Function

¢ Presstoansweran incoming call

Press and hold for 2 seconds to reject an incoming call

During a cal press to end the current cal.

Note: Music play pauses when there is an incorming cal.

B Cuando se reaice a conexidn Bluetooth, pocd controlr s lamadas entrantes con este altavos

poon Funcin ]

Pulselo para responder una lamaca entrante,

¢ _Manténgalo pulsado durante dos segundos para rechazar una lamada entrante.

Durante una lamada. pilselo para finalzar la lamada actual.

Nota: La reproduccidn de msica se pone en pausa cuando hay una lamada entrante.

enceinte.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour répondre i un appel entrant.

Une fois la connexion Bluetooth étable, vous pouvez conraler un appel entrant 3 laide de cette

¢ _Mantenez ce bouton enfoncé pendant deux secondes pour refuser un appel entrant.

Pendant un appel, appuyez pour mettre fin & fappel.

Remarque : La lecture de la musique sinterrompt lorsquil y a un appel entrant.

mmws@@ o

Enter Bluetooth pairing mode;
EN
B omnect Buetoath comnection

Acceda al modo de emparejamiento de Bluetooth;
Desconecte la conexién Bluetooth.

Accédez au mode de couplage Bluetoath
Déconnectez la connexion Blustooth

Note: To swich to audioin moce, make sure that
there s o Bluetooth connection,or muic payback
though Buetooth i paused

Notas Asegirese ce que no se establece ringuna
conexién Bluetocrh o de que la reproduccin ce
misica mediante Bluetooth estd en pausa.

Remarque : Assurez-vous quil y a pas de connexion
Bluetooth ou que la lecture de musique via Bluetooth
est suspende.

Specifications

Especificaciones

Caractéristiques techniques

Amplifier Amplificador Amplificateur
Rated Output Power 2 X 10W RMS Potencia de salida 2 10W RMS Puissance de sortie nominale 2 x 10W RMS
Frequency Response 8016000 Hz, £3 0B Respuesta de frecuencia 8016000 Hz. +3 B Réponse en fréquence 8016 000 Hz, +3 dB.
Signal to Noise Ratio____ 67 dBA Relacion sefiairuido > 67 dBA Rapport signallbruit > 678A

General information

Informacién general

Power Supply
-AC Fower.
(Poweer Adapter)

Brand name: PHILIPS;

Model: AS450-150-AA250;

Charge your mobile devices with a USB cable
(not supplied)

En el modo de fuente de alimentacin de CA,
cargue el dispositivo mévil con un cable USB (no
inclido).

En mode dalimentation secteur, chargez votre
périphérique mobile avec un cable USB (non
foun),

Input: 100-240V~, 50/60 Hz, 12 A

L e e v oo 0o W ot v chutons 0 o o0
= Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth
Bluetooth Version Va0 Version de Bluetooth V40 Version Bluetooth V40
Supported Profiles FFRAZDR AVRCP Perfiles compatibles HFRAZDRAVRCP Profis pris en charge HFRAIDRAVRCP.
= Bluetooth Frequency 24 GHz ~ 248 GHz Banda de frecuenci Bluetooth 24 GHz ~ 2.4 GHz Bance de fréquences 24 GHz ~ 2,48 GHz
Brand Alcance de Bluetooth 10 m (espacio liore) Bluetooth
Bluetooth Range 10 m (Free space) Portée Bluetooth 10 m (sans obstacle)
Altavoces
eakers Enceintes
Speaker Impedandia del atavoz 8 ohmios
Speaker Impedance 8ohm ot Tem Impédance 8 ohms
Speaker Driver Tem ful range Sensibiicad 84 dBIMIW £ 3 dBImW. Enceinte 7 cm 3 gamme étendue.
Sensiivity 4B +36B/mW Senshiité > 84 GBIMW + 3 BIm/W.

Informations générales

Output: 15

A

- Battery (Buittin) 11,1500 mAh

Fuente de al
- Alimentacidn de CA Nombre de la marca: PHILPS Alimentation
(adaptador de corrents) Alimentation sectet Marque :Philps
Modelo-ASA50-1 {aptatersectar)
Entrada: 100-240V~, 5060 Hz, Modéle :AS450-150-AA250
: Entrée :100-240V~,
5060 Hz 12A
- Bateria (inegraca) Sortie 15V =25 A
- Batterie (ntégrée) 11.1V,1 500 mAn

Consumo de energia en 12.5W (con cargador de carga
de1A)

Operation Power 125W (with 1A charging loader) fancionamiento
Socempten Consumo de energa enmodo < 05W
Dimensions - Main Unit 300 x 163 x 9 mm o
WixhixD) Corriente de cargay votaje V1A
‘Welght - Main Unit 13
£ = principal
(anchc X lto x profundo) 300 %163 x 96 mm
Peso: unidad principal 19 kg

Consommation dlectrique en
mode de fonctionnement

125W (avec chargeur 1 A)

Consommation électrique en <05 W
mode veile

Courant de charge ettension _5V.1A

Dimensions - Unité principale

(xHxP) 300 %163 x 96 mm
Poids - Unité principale 19k
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